Financials › Notes to the consolidated financial statements (IFRS)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IFRS)

This is an automatically generated PDF of Lemminkänen's online annual report. The content may not be as comprehensive as the complete annual report, which is available at www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport2013

30

Financials › Notes to the consolidated financial statements (IFRS) › 1 Adjustments concerning earlier financial years

1 ADJUSTMENTS CONCERNING EARLIER FINANCIAL YEARS
As a consequence of the changes in IAS 19 -standard, the pension obligations in the company’s opening balance sheet for

2012 increased by EUR 4.4 million and shareholders’ equity decreased by EUR 3.2 million.

As a consequence of the change in the accounting principle concerning 10-year liability provisions, non-current provisions

incresed by EUR 7.0 million, current provisions increased by EUR 1.0 million and shareholders' equity decreased by EUR 6.1

million in the 2012 opening balance.

Impact of the adjustments on comparison year's income statement and balance sheet items
1 Jan–31 Dec 2012
EUR 1,000

Income statement before
adjustments Adjustments Adjusted income statement

Operating profit 50,114 323 50,437
Profit before income tax 29,028 46 29,073
Profit for the financial year 44,034 38 44,072

31 Dec 2012
EUR 1,000 Balance sheet before adjustments Adjustments Adjusted balance sheet
Deferred tax asset 20,364 3,111 23,475
Total assets 1,300,414 3,111 1,303,525

Retained earnings 229,994 -9,046 220,948
Profit for the financial year 43,875 38 43,914
Total equity 450,772 -9,008 441,764

Pension obligations 1,171 4,045 5,216
Non-current provisions 6,198 7,040 13,238
Non-current liabilities 179,007 11,085 190,091

Current provisions 8,069 1,035 9,104
Current liabilities 670,634 1,035 671,669

Total equity and liabilities 1,300,414 3,111 1,303,525

Impact of the changes in accounting principles on comparison year's segment reporting figures
Lemminkäinen has changed its accounting principles concerning operating segments from the beginning of 2013. From now

on, income statement items in the Company’s segment reporting comply with the consolidated financial statement’s

accounting principles with the exception of the impact of the items classified as discontinued operations. The comparison

periods' figures have been adjusted to comply with the new accounting principle.

1 Jan–31 Dec 2012
EUR 1,000

International
Operations

Building
Construction

Infrastructure
Construction

Technical
Building

Services
Other

operations Eliminations
Segments

total
Net sales before adjustment 934,323 682,397 591,140 230,028 37,834 -122,117 2,353,605
Adjustment -31,118   -31,118
Adjusted net sales 903,205 682,397 591,140 230,028 37,834 -122,117 2,322,487

Depreciation and impairment
before adjustment 18,737 381 20,994 731 4,361  45,204
Adjustment -880 72 -1,700 100 -500  -2,908
Adjusted depreciation and
impairment 17,857 453 19,294 831 3,861  42,296

Operating profit before adjustment 16,618 19,554 43,515 3,197 -8,289  74,595
Adjustment -1,600 -2,661 3,730 150 630  249
Adjusted operating profit 15,018 16,893 47,245 3,347 -7,659  74,844

This is an automatically generated PDF of Lemminkänen's online annual report. The content may not be as comprehensive as the complete annual report, which is available at www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport2013

31

Financials › Notes to the consolidated financial statements (IFRS) › 2 Operating segments

2 OPERATING SEGMENTS
Lemminkäinen Group’s businesss is organised into four operating segments: International Operations, Building Construction,

Infrastructure Construction and Technical Building Services. Income statement items in segment reporting comply with the

consolidated financial statement’s accounting principles with the exception of the impact of the items classified as

[…]

changed by using interest rate derivatives. In 2013, the Group has used interest rate swaps for managing interest rate risks. Part

of the interest rate swaps are used for hedge accounting and a hedging result of those derivatives will have impact on interest

expenses until the year 2014. There was no ineffectiveness to be recorded from hedge accounting during the financial year.

Interest rate fluctuations in 2013 did not have any unusual effect on the Group's business, but a significant rise in the level of

interest rates may have a detrimental effect on the demand for housing.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The following assumptions are made when calculating the sensitivity caused by a change in the level of interest rates:

-the interest rate change is assumed to be 1 percentage point

-the position includes variable-rate financial liabilities, variable-rate financial receivables and interest rate derivatives

-all factors other than the change in interest rates remain constant

-taxes have not been taken into account when calculating sensitivity

EUR 1,000
Interest rate risk

position
Impact on profit

or loss (+1%)
Impact on profit

or loss (-1%)

Impact on other
comprehensive
income (+1 %)

Impact on other
comprehensive

income (-1%)
31 Dec 2013
Variable-rate liabilities -172,028 -1,720 1,720
Variable-rate receivables 81,845 818 -818
Interest rate derivatives 47,180 1,606 -1,699 9 -9

-43,003 704 -798 9 -9

EUR 1,000
Interest rate risk

position
Impact on profit

or loss (+1%)
Impact on profit

or loss (-1%)

Impact on other
comprehensive
income (+1 %)

Impact on other
comprehensive

income (-1 %)
31 Dec 2012
Variable-rate liabilities -180,210 -1,802 1,802
Variable-rate receivables 34,926 349 -349
Interest rate derivatives 61,460 2,051 -2,189 116 -119

-83,825 598 -736 116 -119

Foreign exchange rate risk
The aim of foreign exchange rate risk management is to reduce uncertainty concerning the possible impacts that changes in

exchange rates could have on the future values of cash flows, business receivables and liabilities, and other balance sheet

items. Exchange rate risk mainly consists of transaction risk and translation risk.

Translation risk consists of foreign exchange rate differences arising from the translation of the income statements and balance

sheets of foreign group companies into the Group's functional currency. In practice, the Group's reportable translation risk is

[…]

forecasted for the 12 months following the review date are hedged, with a hedging ratio ranging from 25–100 per cent and

emphasising the first six months.

The key currencies in which the Group was exposed to transaction risk in 2013 were Swedish krona and Russian rouble (in

2012 US-dollar and Russian rouble). These transaction risk positions were mainly due to sales, procurements, receivables and

liabilities. In 2013 the Group did not apply hedge accounting to transaction risk hedging.

This is an automatically generated PDF of Lemminkänen's online annual report. The content may not be as comprehensive as the complete annual report, which is available at www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport2013

61

Sensitivity analysis of transaction risk

The following assumptions have been made when calculating the sensitivity caused by changes in exchange rates:

- the exchange rate change is assumed to be +/–10%

- the position includes financial assets and liabilities denominated in roubles and kronas (in 2012 denominated in dollars and

roubles)

- the position does not include forecasted future cash flows

- taxes are excluded in sensitivity analysis

EUR 1,000 Transaction position +/- 10% impact on profit or loss
31 Dec 2013
EUR/SEK -2,432 +221 / -270
EUR/RUB -6,432 +585 / -715

EUR 1,000 Transaction position +/- 10% impact on profit or loss
31 Dec 2012
EUR/USD 6,160 -560 / +684
EUR/RUB 22,813 -2,074 / +2,535

Funding and liquidity risk
The Group seeks to optimise the use of liquid assets in funding its business operations and to minimise interest and other

finance costs. The Group Treasury is responsible for managing the Group's overall liquidity and ensuring that adequate credit

lines and a sufficient number of different funding sources are available. It also ensures that the maturity profile of the Group's

loans and credit facilities is spread sufficiently evenly over coming years as set out in the treasury policy. At the end of the

accounting period, the maturity schedule of the Group's interest-bearing liabilities was front-loaded. The primary reasons for